
September 15, 2008

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD MEMBERS
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

Item 6

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute the First Amendment to
the Public Improvements Agreement with Lyon Promenade, LLC to revise the
scope of work and the contract amount for the installation of temporary
landscape and access improvements on The Promenade between Broadway
and Third Street . (Downtown - District 1)

DISCUSSION

On May 21, 2007, the Redevelopment Agency (Agency) approved funding in the
amount of $500,000 for the construction of offsite improvements associated with the
Lyon Promenade, LLC (Lyon) development . To formalize that financial commitment, a
Public Improvements Agreement (Agreement) was executed in which both parties
agreed that Lyon would perform certain improvements within the public right-of-way
adjacent to their development site and the Agency would reimburse Lyon for
documented third-party costs up to a total of $500,000 . To date, Lyon has submitted
requests for $419,112 in approved off-site improvements .

The Lyon development project, Lofts at 3 rd & Promenade (Lofts), is scheduled for
completion and occupancy in January 2009. The Promenade Master Plan (Plan)
hardscape and landscape improvements (Exhibit A) are essential to the success of the
Lofts and to the marketing efforts for the commercial space and the existing businesses
located in that area . However, delays with the implementation of the proposed hotel
project by D'Orsay International Partners, LLC on the west side of the block have held
up construction of these improvements and created aesthetic and access issues for
owners and tenants . As such, certain interim, temporary landscape and access
improvements are being proposed to alleviate these issues while the permanent
improvements are being designed and documented via construction plans .

At staff's request, Lyon requested a proposal from ValleyCrest Landscape
Development, builders of the Plan improvements on The Promenade between First
Street and Broadway, for temporary improvements along the east side of The

333 West Ocean Blvd ., Long Beach, CA 90802

	

1

	

www.LongBeachRDA .org



REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY BOARD MEMBERS
September 15, 2008
Page 2 of 2

Promenade (Exhibit B) . The proposal is based on a plan submitted by Jon Cicchetti
Landscape Architects . These temporary improvements include grading, fencing,
walkways, landscaping, drip irrigation and lighting, and are consistent with the design
intent established within the existing Plan for the permanent Promenade improvements .

Agency staff has prepared an amendment to the Public Improvements Agreement to
revise the scope of work to include the Agency's reimbursement to Lyon for these
additional off-site improvements and to increase the not-to-exceed reimbursement
amount from $500,000 to $876,850 . Agency reimbursement for these improvements
will be based on the submittal of approved, documented third-party costs by Lyon . All
other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Adopt recommendation .

Respectfully submi ted,

CRAIG BECK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

CB :AJB:CSM :rsw

Attachment: Exhibit A - Promenade Master Plan - North Block
Exhibit B - Promenade North Block - Interim Plan Area

R:\RDA Board\RDA Board Meetings\2008\September 15\1 st Amend Lyon Public Improv Agr .doc



_ESEND

MSple

TO PINE-
AVENUE

IU

T

CO (RN RIIMPEE EARS

\ GOLDEN RAN TREE

GINKGO HIT CPA

MEXICAN PAN PALM

MAGNOLA ST . MAHV9

PAGAN C!`RESS

PLANTER POTS

L

∎

Q

0

OT-11N PALM

	

p

FL FHL COMM_RTFIAL
ILL

r IOTFL F;TFRF

SC-NFIDFRS
JrTILFI FPS

BROADWAY

OLSC

F_ F]

8B8e~

	

I

Exhibit A

1

Tl1RF

	

SOP

GHOGNUCOVEH AND W -l AHPAOS

CONCRFTF STON3 (TI TI 12' X C SCO .RING GRID

CONCRLTF PAVING WTH 3' X 3' SCORING GRID

NEW 12 HIGH PEDESIHIAN LORI SIANLAF7
GATEWAY I CONAGE E FIV NT
1_'R-TABLE BOLJAC
CECCRATI'SE LIGHT TOWER
TRASH CAN
BENCH MT:) NDNIDI .Al- SLATS
CHESS TABLE WITH CHAIRS
OGTDOOR CAFE TA3LE
(C SEAT CLHE

DIKE RACKS

30"SLIT CURE

MASTER PLAN-NORTH BLOCK
THE PROMENADE, LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

f U

II

U

L

(LTN,E

-LLLS COOL

FCUHANCF
F. '.FI%TNGt 1-OFI,

- 'I ANTS :>' 130122CR
A 1P' . HP MAXMUM

	Ed
PLE (SAY

CAL

219

TO LONG BEACH
BLVD .

. xa 6,26,06

N,r

JON DAV D CiCCC'-l
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
C.N. 2781

2760 E . SPRNG ST .. SIATE 110
6" eBAaa , CA 10605

16621 669-1670 FAX



EXHIBIT B

PROMENADE NORTH BLOCK - INTERIM PLAN


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4

